

1890.

ANNO **QUINQUAGESIMO-QUARTO REGINÆ**. VICTORIÆ

No. 48.

AN ACT to amend the Launceston Police A.D. 1890. Provident Fund Act. [28 November, 1890.]

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend "The Launceston Police PREAMBLE. Provident Fund Act," and extend the provisions of the same to all 41 Vict. No. 23. employés of the Launceston Municipal Council:

Be it therefore enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows :----

1 This Act may be cited as "The Launceston Police Provident Short title. Fund Act, 1890."

2 In this Act-

entitled to receive.

read and construed together as one Act.

"The said Act" means "The Launceston Police Provident Fund Act.'

3 Section 3 of the said Act is hereby amended by the excision of Amendment of the word "solely" therein. Section 3.

4 All persons in the employ of the Launceston Municipal Council Nature and object.

WILLIAM THOMAS STRUTT, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, TASMANIA.

when this Act comes into force may, and all thereafter appointed shall,

contribute of their pay to the maintenance of the Launceston Police Provident Fund in like proportions as any Superintendent or other Constable employed by the said Council is required to contribute, and

in return therefore shall be entitled to receive from the said Fund, for and in respect of the years they have contributed, superannuation at the same rate as any such Superintendent or other Constable would be

5 This Act and the said Act, save as amended by this Act, shall be Acts to be read together.

Interpretation.